#40–1, Ungnam-Dong,
Changwon-City, Kyungnam,
Korea
TMG 12-25
TMG13-20X
EPG 15-18
Part No. 8026067
Book No. SM-616

Park Avenue, New York, NY10016.
NFPA 505-1982:  Fire Safety Standard for Powered Indus-
trial Trucks:  Type Designations, Areas of Use, Mainte-
nance and Operation. Available from: National Fire
Protection Assoc., Inc., Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA
02269.
General Industrial Standards, OSHA 2206:  OSHA Safety
and Health Standards (29 CFR 1910), Subpart N-Materials
Handling and Storage, Section 1910.178 Powered Indus-
trial Trucks. For sale by: Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.
Copyrighted Material
Intended for CLARK dealers only
Do not sell or distribute
SM 616, April ’98 Lifting, Jacking, and Blocking   •   SA-2-1
Group SA, Safe Maintenance
Section 2.
Lifting, Jacking, and Blocking
 WARNING
Lifting or jacking any large piece of equipment such as a fork truck
presents obvious hazards.  It must be done with great care and fore-
thought. Consult the truck weight information in Group 40, Specifica-
tions, to ensure that your lifting equipment is of adequate capacity.
Raising Drive Wheels ..................................................................................................................... 2
Chaining the Upright in Raised Position ..................................................................................... 2
Raising Rear of Truck ................................................................................................................... 3
Raising Entire Truck ..................................................................................................................... 4
Shipping Tie-Down Instructions ................................................................................................... 4
Copyrighted Material
Intended for CLARK dealers only
Do not sell or distribute
SM 616, April ’98SA-2-2   •   Lifting, Jacking, and Blocking
Group SA, Safe Maintenance
 CAUTION
To perform these service procedures, first:
• Park truck on a level surface.
• Put the upright in a vertical position and
lower the carriage fully down.
• Return control handle to neutral and turn
key switch OFF.
 WARNING
Defective equipment can cause accidents.
All tools and lifting equipment must be in
good condition, meet the load capacity
requirements and have OSHA labels when
required.  Tools with defects can fail, causing
severe injury or death.
Raising Drive Wheels
This procedure uses the upright to lift the drive wheels off
the floor.
1. Park the truck safely.
2. Turn key switch ON.  Tilt the upright fully back.
3. Put a solid 100 x 100 mm (4 x 4 inch) hardwood block
under the front section of each upright rail.  Put a
3–6 mm (0.125–0.250 inch) steel plate on top of each
block.
4. Tilt the  upright fully forward.   This will raise the
drive wheels off the floor.
5. Block the truck under the frame behind the drive
wheels with solid blocking.
6. Turn key switch OFF.
Blocking a Typical Upright
7. Check for safe clearance between drive wheels, block
and floor.
8. Check the stability of the truck.  Be sure that the blocks
are located securely under the frame before operating
the drive motor or working on truck.